



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CRODA INC.,)
)
Appellant,)
v.) C.A. No.: 349,2021
)
NEW CASTLE COUNTY,) On Appeal from C.A. 2020-0677-
) MTZ in the Court of Chancery of the
Appellee.) State of Delaware

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
Stephen A. Swedlow (*pro hac vice*)
Athena D. Dalton (*pro hac vice*)
191 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 2700
Chicago, IL 60606
Phone: (312) 705-7400
Fax: (312) 705-7401
stephenswedlow@quinnemanuel.com
athenadalton@quinnemanuel.com

SAUL EWING ARNSTEIN & LEHR
LLP
Richard A. Forsten, Esquire (#2543)
Pamela J. Scott (#2413)
Elizabeth S. Fenton (#5563)
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 2300
Wilmington, DE 19801
Phone: (302) 421-6800
Fax: (302) 421-6813
richard.forsten@saul.com
pam.scott@saul.com
elizabeth.fenton@saul.com
Counsel for Appellant

February 8, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. AN ORDINANCE WITH A MISLEADING TITLE DOES NOT TRIGGER SECTION 8126’S 60-DAY LIMITATIONS PERIOD.	3
A. None Of The Cases Cited By The County Regarding Section 8126 Involve A Defective Title.	4
B. In At Least One Instance, The Court Of Chancery Has Stayed The 60-Day Time Period.	4
C. Whether A Statute Of “Repose” Or “Limitations,” Section 8126 Requires A Valid Ordinance Title.	5
D. Section 8126 Cannot Be Read And Applied Independently From Other Laws Requiring Proper Titles.	6
E. Cases Upholding Titles For Other Bills Are Readily Distinguishable Because Those Titles Were Not Misleading.....	7
F. Mere Mention That The UDC Was Being Amended Does Not Save The Ordinance’s Title.	8
II. “VESTED RIGHTS” ARE NOT A PREREQUISITE TO A PROCEDURAL OR SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS CLAIM.	11
A. A “Vested Right” Is Not Necessary To Bring A Procedural Due Process Claim (Or Any Other Type of Due Process Claim).....	11
B. Rights Protected By Substantive Due Process Are Also Protected By Procedural Due Process.	15
C. Procedural Due Process Does Apply To Some Legislative Acts – Particularly Those Involving Land Use.	16
D. <i>Bohemia Mill Pond</i> is applicable and precedential; failure to provide notice violates procedural due process.	17

E. Croda Is Not Arguing That The County’s Failure To Follow Statutorily-Required Procedures Creates Its Due Process Rights.....18

III. THE DISMISSAL OF CRODA’S SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS CLAIM SHOULD BE REVERSED FOR THE SAME REASON THAT THE DISMISSAL OF THE PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS CLAIM SHOULD BE REVERSED – “VESTED RIGHTS” ARE NOT NECESSARY FOR A DUE PROCESS CLAIM.19

CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re: 244.5 Acres of Land</i> , 808 A.2d 753 (Del. 2002).....	13, 14
<i>Acierno v. New Castle County</i> , 2000 WL 718346 (D.Del.).....	15, 19
<i>BC Development Associates v. New Castle County Council</i> , 1988 WL 130634 (Del.Ch.), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 567 A.2d 1271 (Del. 1989).....	5
<i>Bohemia Mill Pond v. New Castle County Planning Board</i> , 2001 WL 1221685 (Del.Super.), <i>aff'd</i> , 792 A.2d 198 (Del. 2002)	17
<i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> , 245 U.S. 60 (1917)	15, 19
<i>Citizens Coalition, Inc. v. County Council of Sussex County</i> , 773 A.2d 1018 (Del.Ch. 2000)	14, 16
<i>Concord Towers, Inc. v. McIntosh Inn of Wilmington, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 525860 (Del.Ch.).....	5
<i>Croda, Inc. v. New Castle County</i> , 2021 WL 5027005 (Del.Ch.).....	14, 19
<i>DeBlasio v. Zoning Bd. Of Adjustment</i> , 53 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 1995)	15, 19
<i>Del. Solid Waste Auth. v. All-Rite Rubbish Removal, Inc.</i> , 1988 WL 1017749 (Del.Comm.Pl.Ct.)	8
<i>Drake v. State</i> , 1996 WL 343822 (Del. 1996)	7
<i>Goldberg v. City of Rehoboth Beach</i> , 565 A.2d 936 (Del.Super.), <i>aff'd</i> , 567 A.2d 421 (Del. 1989).....	11

<i>Harris v. County of Riverside</i> , 904 F.2d 497 (9th Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Jocham v. Tuscola County</i> , 239 F.Supp.2d 714 (E.D.Mich. 2006)	18
<i>In re Kent County Adequate Public Facilities Ordinances Litigation</i> , 2009 WL 445611 (Del.Ch.).....	2
<i>Lum v. State</i> , 101 A.3d 970 (Del. 2014).....	20
<i>Mekler v. Delmarva Power & Light Co.</i> , 1975 WL 1268 (Del.Ch.).....	8
<i>Moreland Properties, LLC v. City of Thornton</i> , 559 F.Supp.2d 1133 (D.Colo. 2008)	16
<i>Murray v. Town of Dewey Beach</i> , 67 A.2d 388 (Del. 2001).....	5, 6
<i>Nasierowski Brothers Inv. Co. v. City of Sterling Heights</i> , 949 F.2d 890 (6th Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>New Castle County Council v. BC Development Assoc.</i> , 567 A.2d 1271 (Del. 1989).....	18
<i>Nicholas v. Pennsylvania State University</i> , 227 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Richardson v. Town of Eastover</i> , 922 F.2d 1152 (4th Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>Schweizer v. Board of Adjustment of City of Newark</i> , 980 A.2d 379 (Del. 2009).....	14, 16
<i>Singleton v. Cecil</i> , 176 F.3d 419 (8th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Sisk v. Sussex County</i> , 2012 WL 1970879 (D.Del.).....	15, 19

<i>Spicer v. Hilton</i> , 618 F.2d 232 (3d Cir. 1980)	18
<i>State v. Slattery</i> , 263 A.2d 284 (Del. 1970)	8
<i>Town of South Bethany v. Nagy</i> , 2006 WL 4759866 (Del.Ch.)	5
<i>Tsipouras v. Tsipouras</i> , 677 A.2d 493 (Del. 1996)	11, 14, 18
<i>United Artists Theatre Circuit, Inc. v. Township of Warrington</i> , 316 F.3d 392 (3d Cir. 2003)	11

Statutes

9 <i>Del. C.</i> §1152	7
10 <i>Del.C.</i> §8126(a)	<i>passim</i>
New Castle County Unified Development Code §40.31.430	13
New Castle County Unified Development Code §40.31.431	13

Other Authorities

Randy J. Holland, Delaware State Constitution (Oxford Univ. Press, 2017)	2
New Castle County Council Rule 2.2.1	1, 7
New Castle County Council Rule 2.2.1	1, 7
